### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

# FORM 8-K

Current report filing

Filing Date: **2005-05-02** | Period of Report: **2005-04-28** SEC Accession No. 0001193125-05-090784

(HTML Version on secdatabase.com)

## **FILER**

### **DIGITAL LIGHTWAVE INC**

CIK:1016100| IRS No.: 954313013 | State of Incorp.:DE | Fiscal Year End: 1231 Type: 8-K | Act: 34 | File No.: 001-31770 | Film No.: 05787857

SIC: 3663 Radio & tv broadcasting & communications equipment

Mailing Address 15550 LIGHTWAVE DR 5TH FLOOR CLEARWATER FL 33760 Business Address 601 CLEVELAND STREET 5TH FLOOR CLEARWATER FL 33775 8134426677

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 28, 2005

# DIGITAL LIGHTWAVE, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 000-21669

(Commission File Number)

95-4313013 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

15550 Lightwave Drive Clearwater, Florida 33760 (Address of Principal Executive Offices and Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (727) 442-6677

#### Not Applicable

(Former Names or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

#### ITEM 1.01. ENTRY INTO A MATERIAL DEFINITIVE AGREEMENT

The disclosure set forth below under Item 2.03 (Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation Under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant) is hereby incorporated by reference into this Item 1.01.

# ITEM 2.03. CREATION OF A DIRECT FINANCIAL OBLIGATION OR AN OBLIGATION UNDER AN OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENT OF A REGISTRANT

On April 28, 2005, Digital Lightwave, Inc. (the "Company") borrowed \$600,000 from Optel Capital, LLC ("Optel"). Optel is controlled by the Company's largest stockholder and current Chairman of the Board, Dr. Bryan Zwan.

The loan is evidenced by a secured promissory note, bears interest at 10.0% per annum, and is secured by a security interest in substantially all of the Company's sassets. Principal and any accrued but unpaid interest under the secured promissory note is due and payable upon demand by Optel at any time after May 31, 2005; provided, however, that the entire unpaid principal amount of the loan, together with accrued but unpaid interest, shall become immediately due and payable upon demand by Optel at any time on or following the occurrence of any of the following events: (a) the sale of all or substantially all of the Company's sassets or, subject to certain exceptions, any merger or consolidation of the Company with or into another corporation; (b) the inability of the Company to pay its debts as they become due; (c) the dissolution, termination of existence, or appointment of a receiver, trustee or custodian, for all or any material part of the property of, assignment for the benefit of creditors by, or the commencement of any proceeding by the Company under any reorganization, bankruptcy, arrangement, dissolution or liquidation law or statute of any jurisdiction, now or in the future in effect; (d) the execution by the Company of a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; (e) the commencement of any proceeding against the Company under any reorganization, bankruptcy, arrangement, dissolution or liquidation law or statute of any jurisdiction, now or in the future in effect, which is not cured by the dismissal thereof within ninety (90) days after the date commenced; or (f) the appointment of a receiver or trustee to take possession of the property or assets of the Company.

The secured promissory note is attached to this Current Report on Form 8-K as Exhibit 10.1 and is incorporated herein by reference. The foregoing summary does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to such document.

# Item 3.01. NOTICE OF DELISTING OR FAILURE TO SATISFY A CONTINUED LISTING RULE OR STANDARD; TRANSFER OF LISTING

On April 29, 2005, the Company received notice from The Nasdaq Stock Market that the Company's securities will be delisted from the Nasdaq SmallCap Market at the opening of business on May 10, 2005. The Company is examining other available trading alternatives for its common stock, including the OTC Bulletin Board, under the symbol DIGL to be effective immediately following the delisting from the Nasdaq SmallCap Market. The Company cannot, however, provide assurance that its common stock will be quoted on the OTC Bulletin Board, or in any other market or quotation service, following the delisting from the Nasdaq SmallCap Market.

On March 29, 2005, the Company previously reported that it had received a notice from the staff of The Nasdaq Stock Market concerning the possible delisting of the Company's securities from the

Nasdaq SmallCap Market due to the Company having failed to comply with the continued listing requirements set forth in Marketplace Rule 4310(c)(2)(B), which requires the Company to have a minimum of \$2.5 million in stockholders' equity or \$35.0 million market value of listed securities or \$500,000 of net income from continuing operations for the most recently completed fiscal year or two of the three most recently completed fiscal years. The Company does not presently intend to appeal the delisting of its securities.

### ITEM 9.01. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS.

(a)	Financial Statements of Businesses Acquired
	Not applicable.

(b) Pro Forma Financial Information.

Not applicable.

- (c) Exhibits.
  - 10.1 Secured Promissory Note issued by Digital Lightwave, Inc. to Optel Capital, LLC on April 28, 2005.

### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

DIGITAL LIGHTWAVE, INC.

Date: April 29, 2005

By: /s/ ROBERT F. HUSSEY

Robert F. Hussey Interim President and Chief Executive Officer

### **Exhibit Index**

Exhibit No. Description

Secured Promissory Note issued by Digital Lightwave, Inc. to Optel Capital, LLC on April 28, 2005.

THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED, OR THE SECURITIES LAWS OF ANY STATE, AND HAVE BEEN ACQUIRED FOR INVESTMENT AND NOT WITH A VIEW TO, OR IN CONNECTION WITH, THE SALE OR DISTRIBUTION THEREOF. NO SUCH SALE OR DISTRIBUTION MAY BE EFFECTED WITHOUT AN EFFECTIVE REGISTRATION STATEMENT RELATED THERETO OR AN OPINION OF COUNSEL IN A FORM SATISFACTORY TO THE COMPANY THAT SUCH REGISTRATION IS NOT REQUIRED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED, OR THE APPLICABLE SECURITIES LAWS OF ANY STATE.

#### SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE

\$600,000.00

April 28, 2005 Clearwater, Florida

For value received, Digital Lightwave, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), promises to pay to Optel Capital, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Holder"), or its registered assigns, the principal sum of Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$600,000.00). Interest shall accrue from the date of this Note on the unpaid principal amount at a rate equal to 10.0% per annum, compounded annually. The interest rate shall be computed on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed and a year of 360 days. This Note is subject to the following terms and conditions.

#### 1. Maturity.

- (a) Principal and any accrued but unpaid interest under this Note shall be due and payable upon demand by the Holder at any time after May 31, 2005.
- (b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the entire unpaid principal sum of this Note, together with accrued and unpaid interest thereon, shall become immediately due and payable upon demand by the Holder at any time on or following the occurrence of any of the following events:
- (i) the sale of all or substantially all of the Company's assets, or any merger or consolidation of the Company with or into another corporation; other than a merger or consolidation in which the holders of more than 50% of the shares of capital stock of the Company outstanding immediately prior to such transaction continue to hold (either by the voting securities remaining outstanding or by their being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity) more than 50% of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company, or such surviving entity, outstanding immediately after such transaction;
  - (ii) the inability of the Company to pay its debts as they become due:

- (iii) the dissolution, termination of existence, or appointment of a receiver, trustee or custodian, for all or any material part of the property of, assignment for the benefit of creditors by, or the commencement of any proceeding by the Company under any reorganization, bankruptcy, arrangement, dissolution or liquidation law or statute of any jurisdiction, now or in the future in effect;
  - (iv) the execution by the Company of a general assignment for the benefit of creditors;
- (v) the commencement of any proceeding against the Company under any reorganization, bankruptcy, arrangement, dissolution or liquidation law or statute of any jurisdiction, now or in the future in effect, which is not cured by the dismissal thereof within ninety (90) days after the date commenced; or
  - (vi) the appointment of a receiver or trustee to take possession of the property or assets of the Company.
- 2. <u>Payment</u>: Prepayment. All payments shall be made in lawful money of the United States of America at such place as the Holder hereof may from time to time designate in writing to the Company. Payment shall be credited first to the accrued interest then due and payable and the remainder applied to principal. Prepayment of this Note may be made at any time without penalty.
- 3. <u>Transfer</u>; <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms and conditions of this Note shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and assigns of the parties. This Note may be transferred only upon surrender of the original Note for registration of transfer, duly endorsed, or accompanied by a duly executed written instrument of transfer in form satisfactory to the Company. Thereupon, a new note for the same principal amount and accrued interest will be issued to, and registered in the name of, the transferee. Interest and principal are payable only to the registered holder of this Note.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Note and all acts and transactions pursuant hereto and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed, construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, without giving effect to principles of conflicts of law.
- 5. **Notices.** Any notice required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed sufficient upon receipt, when delivered personally or by courier, overnight delivery service or confirmed facsimile, or 48 hours after being deposited in the U.S. mail as certified or registered mail with postage prepaid, if such notice is addressed to the party to be notified at such party's address or facsimile number as set forth below or as subsequently modified by written notice.
- 6. <u>Amendments and Waivers</u>. Any term of this Note may be amended only with the written consent of the Company and the Holder. Any amendment or waiver effected in accordance with this Section 6 shall be binding upon the Company, each Holder and each transferee of this Note.

- 7. Officers and Directors Not Liable. In no event shall any officer or director of the Company be liable for any amounts due or payable pursuant to this Note.
- 8. <u>Security Interest</u>. This Note is secured by all of the assets of the Company in accordance with the Twenty Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement by and between the Company and the Holder dated as of September 16, 2004 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"). In case of an Event of Default (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Holder shall have the rights set forth in the Security Agreement.
- 9. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Note may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original and all of which together will constitute a single agreement.
- 10. <u>Action to Collect on Note</u>. If action is instituted to collect on this Note, the Company promises to pay all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred in connection with such action.
- 11. **Loss of Note.** Upon receipt by the Company of evidence satisfactory to it of the loss, theft, destruction or mutilation of this Note or any Note exchanged for it, and indemnity satisfactory to the Company (in case of loss, theft or destruction) or surrender and cancellation of such Note (in the case of mutilation), the Company will make and deliver in lieu of such Note a new Note of like tenor.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

This Note was entered into as of the date set forth above.

### **COMPANY:**

### DIGITAL LIGHTWAVE, INC.

By: /s/ ROBERT F. HUSSEY

Robert F. Hussey

Interim President and Chief Executive Officer

### **AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:**

### **OPTEL CAPITAL, LLC**

By: /s/ PAUL RAGAINI

Name: Paul Ragaini

Title: Chief Financial Officer